
 

 

 
WEST / CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

 
 
  

 

 
i 

 
AGENDA 

 
To:   City Councillors: Smith (Chair), Kightley (Vice-Chair), Bick, Cantrill, Hipkin, 

Reid, Reiner, Rosenstiel and Tucker 
 
County Councillors: Brooks-Gordon, Nethsingha and Whitebread 
 

Dispatched: Wednesday, 18 April 2012 
  
Date: Thursday, 26 April 2012 
Time: 7.00 pm 
Venue: Wesley Church Christ’s Pieces Cambridge CB1 1LG 
Contact:  Toni Birkin Direct Dial:  01223 457086 
 

 
1   APOLOGIES   

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (PLANNING)   

3   PLANNING APPLICATIONS   
3a   11/1578/FUL: 37 City Road Planning Officer (Pages 1 - 30) 
3b   11/1579/CAC: 37 City Road Planning Officer (Pages 31 - 46) 

4    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (MAIN AGENDA)   
 

 Members of the committee are asked to declare any interests in the items 
on the agenda. In the case of any doubt, the advice of the Head of Legal 
should be sought before the meeting. 
   

5    MINUTES  (Pages 47 - 58) 
 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 1st March 2012. (Pages 47 - 
58) 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

6   MATTERS AND ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES   

7    OPEN FORUM   
 

 Refer to the ‘Information for the Public’ section for rules on speaking   
8   POLICE AND SAFER NEIGHBOURHOODS  (Pages 59 - 70) 

9   COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND LEISURE GRANTS  (Pages 71 - 82) 

10   COMMUNITY OLYMPIC PUBLIC ART COMMISSION   
 

 The session will include a presentation by Andy Preston (Project Delivery & 
Environment Manager) and artist company (Same Sky), plus a question 
and answer session for Councillors and members of the public. 
 
Cambridge City Council would like to introduce its Community Olympic 
Public Art Commission, which is inspired by the Olympics and its Mission 
Statement. 
  
The City Council is working with Same Sky, an artist-led charity recognised 
for their high quality art projects and community events.  
  
The project will run throughout the spring and summer in each of the four 
Committee areas of Cam
[...]
ems. 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
Cambridge City Council would value your assistance in improving the public 
speaking process of committee meetings. 
 
You are invited to complete a feedback form available in the committee room or on-
line using the following hyperlink: 
 
http://www.surveymonkey.com/s/Y9Y6MV8 
 



 
v 

If you have a question or query regarding a committee report please contact the 
officer listed at the end of relevant report or Democratic Services on 01223 457013 
or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 
 
Information regarding committees, councilors and the democratic process is 
available at www.cambridge.gov.uk/democracy 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

WEST/CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE   26th April 2012 
 
 
Application 
Number 

11/1578/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 28th December 2011 Officer Miss 
Catherine 
Linford 

Target Date 22nd February 2012 
 

  

Ward Market 
 

  

Site 37 City Road Cambridge CB1 1DP 
 

Proposal Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment 
of the site to provide three residential units. 
 

Applicant Mr Paul Downham 
Cambridge House 91 High Street Longstanton 
Cambridgeshire cb24 3bs  

 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 This application relates to outbuildings, which stand to the rear 

of 34-36 City Road, and are known as 37 City Road.  The 
surrounding area is predominantly residential in character, 
mainly consisting of two-storey, terrace houses.  The site is 
within City of Cambridge Conservation Area 1 (Central) in the 
area covered by the Kite Conservation Area Appraisal. 

 
1.2 The buildings are largely intact and been built up over time 

using a mixture of materials, including a mix of brick, timber 
cladding and a variety of windows, doors and external 
staircases for access to the upper floors.  There are a number 
of panels of stained glass, which add to the visual interest.  The 
buildings are not Listed or Locally Listed as Buil
[...]
ase see the officer report online at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit our 
Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985  
 
Under Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972, the following 
are �ackground papers_ for each report on a planning application: 
 
1. The planning application and plans; 
2. Any explanatory or accompanying letter or document from the 

applicant; 
3. Comments of Council departments on the application; 
4. Comments or representations by third parties on the application 

as referred to in the report plus any additional comments 
received before the meeting at which the application is 
considered; unless (in each case) the document discloses 
“exempt or confidential information” 

5. Any Structure Plan, Local Plan or Council Policy Document 
referred to in individual reports. 

 
These papers may be inspected on the City Council website at: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess  
or by visiting the Customer Service Centre at Mandela House. 

Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



West / Central Area Committee  Thursday, 1 March 2012 
 

 
 
 

1 

WEST / CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 1 March 2012 
 7.00  - 10.20 pm 
 
Present:  City Councillors Kightley (Vice-Chair), Bick, Cantrill, Hipkin, Reiner, 
Rosenstiel, Tucker and Brooks-Gordon 
Also present: The Executive Councillor for Customer Services and Resources, 
Councillor McGovern 
 
Officers present: 
Safer Communities Manager: Lynda Kilkelly 
Green Spaces Manager: Alistair Wilson 
City Development Manager: Sarah Dyer 
Head of Tourism and City Centre Manager: Emma Thornton 
Principal Planning Officer: Toby Williams 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

9 Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Smith (City), Reid (City), Nethsingha 
(County) and Whitbread (County). 
 

10 Declarations of Interest (Planning) 
 
Name Item Interest 
Councillor 
Rosenstiel 

12/11a/WAC Personal interest: Granddaughter 
was a playmate of the applicant's 
child had therefore been to the 
house. Took no part in the decision. 

Councillor 
Reiner 

12/11a/WAC Personal interest: Shares a mutual 
friend with the applicant. 

 
 

11 Planning Applications 
3a 11/1482/FUL 1 Hoadly Road 
The committee received an application for a rear of house extension, part 
single storey and part two storey, to 1 Hoadly Road.   

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 5

Page 47



West / Central Area Committee  Thursday, 1 March 2012 
 

 
 
 

2 

 
Dr Whaley addressed the committee and made the following points in 
objection to the application: 

I. This property is already the largest in the street. 
II. Neighbours would suffer from loss of light and privacy. 
III. The proposal is overbearing and would result in neighbours feeling 

hemmed in. 
IV. Changes made to the application do not address the reasons for the 

original refusal. 
V. Additional material had been introduced very late and objectors had not 

has time to respond to those. 
VI. Other extension in the area are on a much smaller scale. 
VII. The phased extensions to this property would result in a foot print of 

more than double the original. 
 
The applicant, Mrs Zaffaroni, addressed the committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Members discussed the application and made the following points: 

I. The extent of evening shadowing was debated. 
II. The changes to the original design had been an improvement. 
III. The existing side extension was in keeping with the original design and 

accounts for much of the increased footprint.  
 
RESOLVED (by 4 to 1) to approve the application in accordance with the 
officer recommendation. 
 
Drafting of an additional condition regarding development hours was delegated 
to the officer. 
 
3b 11/1585/FUL Rear of 82 - 94, Richmond Road 
The committee received an application for the erection of 4no four bed link 
detached units to the rear of 82 Richmond Road.  
 
The applicants architect, Mr Haysom, addressed the committee in support of 
the application. 
 
Members agreed that the new design was much improved. 
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) to approve the application subject to the removal 
of condition 15, in accordance with the officer recommendation. 

Page 48



West / Central Area Committee  Thursday, 1 March 2012 
 

 
 
 

3 

12 Declarations of Interest (Main Agenda) 
 
Name Item Interest 
Councillor 
Cantrill 

12/18/WAC Personal Interest: Trustee of 
Wintercomfort 

County 
Councillor 
Brooks-
Gordon   

12/18/WAC Personal interest  

 
 

13 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 5th January 2012 were agreed as a 
correct record subject to the following correction:  
12/8/WAC (Q7 response to read 
Councillor Bick responded and stated that he had requested a presentation 
from the Police on the subject at the December meeting of the Community 
Safety Partnership. This has occurred and had been attended by Mr Taylor.  
 

14 Matters and Actions arising from the Minutes 
 
12/7/WAC - Councillor Smith action on cycle signage.  
Councillor Smith had contacted the County about road markings. The initial 
response was not encouraging but she had yet to have a detailed discussion 
with them. 
 
All other matters arising to be covered later in the minutes. 
 

15 Open Forum 
 
(Q1) Richard Taylor 
Had the Police asked to take a greater part in these meeting? If, yes why 
had this been refused? 
 
Councillor Kightley responded. He was unaware of any request of this kind in 
recent months. However, this had happened in the past when it was deemed 
necessary. 
 

Page 49



West / Central Area Committee  Thursday, 1 March 2012 
 

 
 
 

4 

(Q2) Barry Higgs (Hon Sec Friends of Midsummer  Common)   
At the previous meeting Councillor Reid expressed regret at the failure of 
the computer system designed to allow organisations such as
[...]
h enforcement alone will not 
change. Unless 20 mph enforcement is coupled with road 
engineering and education activity it is unrealistic to expect 
speeds to be brought down in the long-term by police action 
alone. The police will continue to monitor the 20 mph limits 
which will enable them, if necessary, to direct enforcement 
activity to those areas of greatest risk. 

Continue 
or
Discharge?

Discharge as a police priority until after the Citywide 
consultation regarding extension of the 20 mph limits has been 
concluded. 

Alcohol and group related ASB in The Grafton area and consider The 
Grafton area as part of the wider problem currently under review 
(Central).
Objective To reduce alcohol and group-related anti-social behaviour 

(ASB) in the City and Grafton area. 

Action
Taken

Positive enforcement action has been taken in respect of this 
issue that was also adopted as a Divisional police priority for 
several weeks (which brought extra resources into the equation 
in addition to Neighbourhood Officers). Extensive use was 
made of the power to disperse under s27 of the Violent Crime 
Reduction Act 2006 and numerous arrests were made for a 
range of offences, including begging, public order offences, 
theft and assault. 

Partnership action with the City Council resulted in a particular 
hot-spot area behind Parkside Pool being fenced off. This had 
a significant effect on street drinking group dynamics and 
helped to reduce ASB. 

In train with the enforcement action, the police also considered 
applying for a Dispersal Order and entered into consultation 
over this. In the end no formal request was made for an Order 
due to the considerable reduction in ASB. 

The police and City Council have also developed a new group 
to manage Streetlife issues, which include new working 
practices to better manage performance data, professional 
opinion and community perception. Enhanced information 
sharing and training is also being developed with the help of 
the City Council. This will enable a swifter response to any 
future early signs of street drinking and associated ASB. 

4Page 62



Current
Situation

Whilst street drinking does remain an issue there has been a 
significant reduction in street drinking and associated ASB 
within Market Ward. In addition to the data in other sections of 
this report, further Police data for Market Ward for the months 
of January and February 2012 shows these to be the lowest 
two months for ASB for the past two years. A monthly 
comparison shows ASB for February 2012 (77 offences) to be 
30.6% lower than February 2011 (111) offences. 

Continue 
or
Discharge?

Discharge

Address anti-social cycling and reduce the incidence of cycle thefts 
across the area (West/Central) 
Objective Address anti-social cycling and reduce the incidence of cycle 

thefts across the area (West/Central). 

Action
Taken

Whilst dealing with cycle offences is part of everyday policing 
activity, Safer Neighbourhood Officers, with assistance from 
members of the Special Constabulary, have conducted a series 
of initiatives to focus on cycling offences both in the City Centre 
and in the West area. In total, 103 Fixed Penalty Notices have 
been issued for offences of no lights, contravening red traffic 
lights (Northampton Street) and cycling on footpaths. In 
addition innumerable cyclists have been stopped and advised 
by Police Community Support Officers for cycling without lights.

Combating cycle theft is part of the day-to-day work of the City 
Centre team who focus on pro-active enforcement activity as 
well as offering crime reduction advice. Cycle crime reduction 
events have been held recently at the Shire Hall, Newnham 
College and other locations. The team use all opportunities to 
deliver these simple messages about how to prevent cycle theft 
and also seek to promote the value of getting people to use the 
Immobilise property registration system to record their cycle 
details on. Patrols are a
[...]
mmittee funds. 
 

2.  Recommendations 
 
2.1 To consider the grant applications and agree recommendations detailed below. 
 
Current Applications.  Available: £8,400 
CCF 
ref Group Project Offer 
WEB
45046 Cambridge and County Folk 

Museum 
to work with community 
groups to create special 
bunting based on people's 
memories of street parties. 

£1,000 

WEB
45254 St Augustine’s Church to help fund a full 

programme of talks, 
concerts and social events 
for the local community. 

£2,000 

WEB
45397 Friends of Histon Road Recreation Ground 

to run a one day community 
event. 

£2,261 

    
Total £5,261 

Remaining £3,139 
 
 
 
3. Background 

Agenda Item 9

Page 71



 
There is a total of £84,000 Area Committee funding available in 2012-13. £55,000 is 
from the Community Development grants budget and £29,000 is from the Leisure 
grants budget. These budgets have been merged and allocated to each area 
committee in accordance with population and poverty calculations. 
 
 

2012-13 
Committee % £ 
North 37.8 31,752 
South 20 16,800 
East 32.2 27,048 
West Central 10 8,400 

 
 
4.   West/Central Area Committee 2012-13 Current Applications 
 
4.1  Funding allocated to date: none                         
 
 
4.2  Grant application background information 
 
 
West/Central Area Committee 2012-13 grants CCF ref WEB45046 
Applicant: Cambridge and County Folk Museum Ward(s) : Castle 
Purpose of group: The museum aims to interpret the history and way of life of the 
people of Cambridge and Cambridgeshire through its collections and other resources 
for the education and delight of all. 
Project: to work with community groups to create special bunting based on 
people's memories of street parties. 
Breakdown of costs: 2 reminiscence sessions undertaken by 1 member of staff 
£200; 20 volunteers to support project work (in kind contribution towards project) £50 
per day; Artist £300; Street party £200; Education room display £100; Bunting 
production £200. 
Total cost: £
[...]
ation: £1000 subject to the two communities selected to be 
part of the reminiscence sessions being residents of West/Central 
 
 
West/Central Area Committee 2012-13 grants CCF ref WEB45254 
Applicant: St Augustine's Church Ward(s) : Castle 
Purpose of group: The church seeks to serve the spiritual and other needs of the 
community in this part of north west Cambridge. One of its principal aims is to work 
with local residents' associations and voluntary bodies to provide a programme of 
events to which all are welcome : this includes talks, concerts and other events at the 
church hall for which there is no entry charge or a nominal one only. It forms part of 
our mission to develop the church as a centre for the local community : already it 
offers a venue for about 20 local groups meeting regularly throughout the week. The 
majority of the groups are in effect subsidised by church members through reduced 
rents for the hire of the hall. The Friday Nights at St Augustine's events progamme 
fits within that general mission. 
Project: to help fund a full programme of talks, concerts and social events for 
the local community. 
Breakdown of costs: Fees and travel £1,500.00; Refreshments £600.00; Hall rents 
£600.00; Publicity - posters and flyers for each event plus cost of autumn and spring 
programmes £800; Licence £20; catering materials £30. 
Total cost: £3,550.00 Requested: £2,000.00 

Page 73



Expected benefits or outcomes as a result of funding as described by the 
applicant: “We aim to build up the community here in this part of Castle, providing a 
resource and and a venue to which all are welcome. In introducing people to 
neighbours and to activities locally, we are developing a community which is active 
and inclusive, and which is willing to share its talents and skills with others. In 
reducing isolation amongst the elderly and more transient residents, we are also 
addressing issues that are difficult for local authorities to tackle alone. A communi

Minutes of the meeting


West / Central Area Committee  Thursday, 26 April 2012 
 

 
 
 

1 

WEST / CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 26 April 2012 
 7.00  - 11.00 pm 
 
Present:  City Councillors: Smith (Chair), Kightley (Vice-Chair), Bick, Cantrill, 
Hipkin, Reid, Reiner, Rosenstiel, Tucker, Nethsingha and Whitebread 
County Councillors: Nethsingha and Whitebread 
Also present: The Executive Councillor for Planning and Sustainable 
Transport, Councillor Ward. 
 
Officers:  
Principal Planning Officer: Toby Williams  
Project Delivery and Environment Manager: Andy Preston  
Safer Communities Manager: Lynda Kilkelly 
Committee Manager Toni Birkin  
 
Also in Attendance: 
Head of Road Safety and Parking Services, Cambridgeshire County Council: 
Richard Preston 
Chief Executive of Cambridgeshire Community Foundation: Jane Darlington 
Police Inspector: Steve Poppitt  
Police Sergeant: Andrea Gilbert  
Police Community Engagement Manager: John Fuller  
John Varah (Same Sky) 
 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

12/21/WAC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from County Councillor Brooks-Gordon and 
Councillor Hipkin (Absent for planning items only). 
 

12/22/WAC Declarations of Interest (Planning) 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

12/23/WAC Planning Applications 



West / Central Area Committee  Thursday, 26 April 2012 
 

 
 
 

2 

12/24/WAC 11/1578/FUL: 37 City Road 
 
The committee received an application for the demolition of exiting buildings 
and redevelopment of the site to provide three residential units.  
 
Rick Leggatt addressed the committee on behalf of himself and the residents 
of neighbouring properties. He made the following points in objection to the 
application: 

I. The proposal is contrary to the Local Plan. 
II. Neighbours would suffer loss of privacy. 
III. Rear views would be lost. 
IV. The size and mass of the proposal is out of keeping with the area. 
V. There would be considerable and intrusive overlooking of 34 and 35 City 

Road. 
VI. Neighbours to the North West would be presented with a blank wall. 
VII. Parking would be problematic. 
 
The applicant, Clair Downham addressed the committee in support of the 
application.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) to reject the officer recommendation of approval. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) to refuse the application contrary to the officer 
recommendations for the following reasons: 
 
The proposed development would, by virtue of increases in massing, scale 
and footprint, the introduction of new residential uses into a relatively quiet rear 
garden area, the intensification of use that three residential units would create, 
the potential and perceived overlooking and subsequent loss of privacy into 
neighbouring properties, result in a dominant and un-neighbourly built form 
that, within a tightly constrained urban site, would be detrimental to the 
amenity of the occupants of 33 and 34 City Road and 60, 61 and 62 Eden 
Street. The proposal therefore fails to adequately respond to its context, 
achieve good interrelations between buildings and have a positive impact on 
its setting and is contrary to policies 3/4, 3/7 and 3/12 of the Cambridge Local 
Plan (2006) and National Planning Policy Framework guidance (2012). 
 

12/25/WAC 11/1579/CAC: 37 City Road 
 
The Officer’s recommendation for the application for the demolition of existing 
buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide three residential units was 



West / Central Area Committee  Thursday, 26 April 2012 
 

 
 
 

3 

amended to that of refusal following the decision above.  Item 4.11 of the Local 
Plan was applied, as there was no valid application in place. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) to approve the Officer’s recommendation to reject 
the application. 
 
The proposed demolition is contrary to policy 4/11 of the Cambridge Local 
Plan (2006) and paragraph 136 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
2012, in that in the absence of an approved redevelopment scheme that has a 
contract for redevelopment and which preserves or enhances the character or 
appearance of the Conservation Area by faithfully reflecting its context or 
providing a contrast with it, the demolition of the buildings would result in the 
loss of a heritage asset in the form of historical buildings which contribute 
positively to the character and appearance of the Conservation Area 
 

12/26/WAC Declarations of Interest (Main Agenda) 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

12/27/WAC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the 1st March 2012 meeting were approved and signed as a 
correct record.   
 

12/28/WAC Matters and Actions arising from the Minutes 
 
There were no matters arising from the last meeting. However, the feasibility of 
painting street signs onto the road surface remains outstanding from the 
meeting of the 5th January 2012. This issues will be addressed later in the 
meeting when the Police are in attendance.   
 

12/29/WAC Open Forum 
 
(Q1) Noel Kavanagh 
Was a piece of land, part of Midsummer Common given to Midsummer 
House Restaurant? If so, when did this happen? Who was responsible 
for the decision? Is there a formal record? 
 



West / Central Area Committee  Thursday, 26 April 2012 
 

 
 
 

4 

Councillor Cantrill responded. In 2006, Midsummer House requested the use 
of a piece of land in order to provide access for a member of staff with a 
disability. Permission was granted and has been reviewed periodically. This 
was currently under review. The restaurant building was originally council 
property and the adjacent pound remains council owned. 
 
(Q2) Bev Nicholson 
Would it be possible for rubbish bins to be installed along Huntingdon 
Road as the footpath is well used and there is no bin until you reach the 
Shire Hall bus stop? 
 
Councillor Cantrill responded. Funds had been allocated for additional bins 
and for the refurbishment of existing bins. Consultations on design and 
locations would happen in the near future and residents are encouraged to 
make suggestions. 
 
(Q3) Richard Taylor 
There is currently a consultation on a Conservation Area that is relevant 
to this committee. Why is it not highlighted on this agenda?  
 
Members agreed that highlighting such consultations would be a good idea for 
the future. Social media could also be used to keep residents informed. 
 
(Q4) Roger Chatterton 
When will the results of the traffic survey carried out in relation to the 
Travel Lodge, Newmarket Road, be made public? 
 
This matter would be investigated. 

Action 
 

(Q5) Hugh Kellett 
What is the status of the 20 mph scheme in Cambridge, specifically 
regarding the timing of consultation and implementation stages. Who or 
what body is in overall control of the scheme and the funds? Who, or 
which consultants, is/are involved strategically in ensuring a " joined up" 
thinking approach, perhaps based on other cities' experiences? There 
appear to be many excuses for the lack of action and meanwhile 40% of 
all vehicles exceed the limit.  
 
Councillor Ward (Executive Councillor of Planning and Sustainable Transport) 
responded. A City-wide 20mph limit would be a long term aspiration. To date 
there had been limited progress. A two year timeframe would appear to be 



West / Central Area Committee  Thursday, 26 April 2012 
 

 
 
 

5 

reasonable. A project lead would be appointed. The City would be in charge 
and would be funding this. The County Council would support the project and 
would lend their expertise. Lessons learnt in other areas, such as Portsmouth 
(the first City to introduce such a limit), would be considered. 
 
Richard Preston, Head of Road Safety and Parking Services, added that the 
County Council was only able to fund safety measures that could 
demonstrably prevent accidents. A 20 mph limit was easy to introduce but hard 
to enforce.  
 
(Q6) Bev Nicholson 
Why are the Police reluctant to enforce the limit? 
 
Inspector Poppitt stated that the Police are not reluctant but that enforcement 
was only part of the solution.  
 
(Q7) Public Question 
Cycle provision continues to be inadequate at the railway station. When 
will this be addressed? How has the station ended up with a ‘not fit of 
purpose’ bridge and when will this be resolved? 
 
Councillor Ward responded. Network Rail were aware of the problems and 
were keen to address them. The station builders were not used to designing 
for such high volumes of cyclists as those found in Cambridge. The additional 
cycle racks had been delayed by the slow down in the construction industry 
which was regrettable. Councillor Reid confirmed that the new station operator 
was keen to make improvements.  
 
(Q8) Public Question 
Using Parkside as a coach station appears to be moving towards being a 
permanent arrangement. How much longer will this situation last? 
 
Councillor Rosenstiel responded. The Kiosk had been given temporary 
planning consent and this had been extended for a further period. It would not 
be further extended. In the long term the coach boarding locations would be an 
operator decision although it was hoped that these would be in the area of the 
railway station.  
 
(Q9) St Andrews Street Taxi Ranks 
Members discussed concerns that had been raised by local residents about 
the proposal to move the taxi rank from St Andrew’s Street. Concerns were 



West / Central Area Committee  Thursday, 26 April 2012 
 

 
 
 

6 

raised about the impact on those with mobility issues. Reinstating the shuttle 
bus was suggested. 
 

12/30/WAC Police and Safer Neighbourhoods 
 
The committee received a report from Inspector Poppitt regarding the policing 
and safer neighbourhoods trends. 
 
The report outlined actions taken since the Committee on 5th January 2012. 
The current emerging issues/neighbourhood trends for each ward were also 
highlighted (see report for full details).  
 
Existing Priority: Speed Enforcement in Support of the 20mph limit 
 
Members were in favour of retaining this as a priority with the long-term 
solution being, a cultural change with consistent limits across the City, 
improved signage and consistent enforcement. Operation guidelines were 
discusses as per the report. The absence of an ability to send offenders on 
speed awareness training for offences involving a 20mph limit was discussed. 
Cllr Bick suggested that the possibility of introducing a local course could be 
investigated. This would be income generating. 
 
Hugh Kellett 
There would be no difference in a course for 20mph or 30mph offences. 
The Police have failed to act on a priority set by this committee.  
 
Mr Bowen 
The Police could be seen as holding the resolution of this committee in 
contempt in failing to act on this matter.  
 
Barry Higgs 
The wording of the report avoids the issue of poor signage. 
 
Richard Preston confirmed that the current signage is sufficient to allow for 
prosecution. Speed cameras could be considered but there was no funding for 
these centrally and the County would only consider funding them where there 
was a risk of fatalities.  
 
Mr Lawton 



West / Central Area Committee  Thursday, 26 April 2012 
 

 
 
 

7 

No progress on this matter in 18 months and the Police should be 
upholding the law. Speedwatch is ready to work with the Police on this 
matter. 
 
Richard Taylor 
I would not support local courses but would support introduction on 
national courses. Non-locals could be forced to travel long distances to 
attend local courses if introduced. However, does the number of people 
ignoring the 20 mph limit demonstrate that this speed limit is being 
pursued when there is not public support for it? 
 
Members discussed the introduction of a city-wide 20mph limit. Councillor 
Cantrill confirmed that  budget allocated had been made for this.  
 
Members expressed their wish to see the police continue to enforce 20mph 
limits. Inspector Poppitt reminded members that their priorities are 
recommendations and that the final decisions were made be the 
Neighbourhood Action Group. This group of senior managers would decide if 
this priority was an effective use of police resources given the absence of any 
other supporting solutions. 
 
Councillor Bick responded. Almost all recommendations agreed by this 
committee had been adopted and it would be regrettable if this situation 
changed. Councillor Hipkin requested that the committee acknowledge the 
Police advice when making their decisions.  
 
RESOLVED (by 10 votes to 0 with one abstention) to reject to 
recommendation to discharge this priority. 
 
Existing Priority: To reduce alcohol and group-related anti-social behaviour 
(ASB) in the City and Grafton areas. 
 
Councillor Bick thanked the police for their hard work in this area and the 
success achieved. Some concerns were raised that ASB was seasonal and 
could return in the warmer months. Fast tracking a S30 order was discussed. 
Members stated that they would not be in favour of this but would be happy to 
attend an emergency meeting to discuss this should the need arise. 
 
RESOLVED (by 10 votes to 0 with one abstention) to discharge this priority. 
 
Existing Priority: Address anti-social cycling and reduce the incidence of 
cycle thefts across the area. 



West / Central Area Committee  Thursday, 26 April 2012 
 

 
 
 

8 

 
Members agreed that progress had been made on cycle thefts and were 
content to discharge this priority. The Serious Crime Squad would address 
large-scale cycle thefts. 
 
Work to address anti-social cycling by improved signage was on-going and 
meetings were planed with the EIP team to see what could be achieved.   
 
Councillor Whitebread requested improved signage in the Christ’s Piece area. 
Councillor Cantrill would look into this. 

Action: Councillor Cantrill  
 

RESOLVED 
Anti-social Cycling: Agreed (by 8 votes to 0 with three abstentions) to retain 
this as a priority. 
Cycle thefts: Agreed (unanimously) to discharge as a priority. 
 
Emerging issues 
The emerging problem of thefts of mobile phones from evening venues was 
discussed and members expressed support for adding this as a priority. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) additional priority of mobile phone thefts from City 
licensed premises. 
 
Priories agreed: 

I. Speed enforcement in support of the 20mph limit. 
II. Anti-social cycling in the West Central area. 
III. Mobile phone thefts from City licensed premises. 

 

12/31/WAC Community Development and Leisure Grants 
 
The committee received a report from the Chief Executive of Cambridgeshire 
Community Foundation (CCF) regarding Community Development and Leisure 
Grants.  
 
Councillor Cantrill encouraged local groups to apply for grants out of cycle for 
events such as Jubilee Celebrations or Olympic related projects. 
 
Members considered applications for grants as set out in the Officer’s report. 
The Chief Executive of Cambridgeshire Community Foundation responded to 



West / Central Area Committee  Thursday, 26 April 2012 
 

 
 
 

9 

member’s questions about individual projects and what funding aimed to 
achieve.  
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) to award the following: 
 

Group Project Award 
Cambridge and County Folk 

Museum 
to work with community groups to 
create special bunting based on 
people's memories of street parties. 

£1,000 

St Augustine’s Church to help fund a full programme of 
talks, concerts and social events for 
the local community. 

£2,000 

Friends of Histon Road 
Recreation Ground 

to run a one day community event. £2,261 
 
 
 

12/32/WAC Community Olympic Public Art Commission 
 
The committee received a presentation from the Director of Same Sky (project 
artist company) and Project Delivery & Environment Manager regarding the 
Community Olympics Public Art Project.  
 
The presentation outlined: 

(i) Same Sky wished to work with local artists, schools and community 
groups as part of the event. 

(ii) Same Sky proposed to undertake public art and carnival projects to 
promote community cohesion. 

(iii) Same Sky wished to showcase the event through a free show 
(serving as a rehearsal for the Olympics event) at an earlier local 
event. Nominations for such an event were requested. 

 
Councillor Cantrill encouraged young people to get involved in the project.  
 
Mr Cooper 
Is developer S106 contributions being used to fund this project? 
 
Councillor Cantrill responded. The public art element of S106 funding was 
being used for this project.  
 



West / Central Area Committee  Thursday, 26 April 2012 
 

 
 
 

10 

Volunteers, suggestions for events that Same Sky can engage with, comments 
or queries should be addressed to: 
 

Dan Lake 
Project & Production Manager 
Same Sky 
www.samesky.co.uk 

  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


